JOURNAL OF CIVIL ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT  ISSN 1392-3730 print / ISSN 1822-3605 online
http:/www.jcem.vgtu.lt   DOI: 10.3846/1392-3730.2008.14.26 269
JOURNAL OF CIVIL ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT
2008
14(4): 269–275
OPTIMAL CRITERIA OF ALGERIAN BLENDED CEMENT USING LIMESTONE FINES
Z’hor Guemmadi1, Musa Resheidat2, Hacéne Houari3, Belkacem Toumi4
1,3Dept of Civil Engineering, University Mentouri Constantine,

main chemical C3A of cement. It is thus essential to study
the behaviour of the limestone fillers considering their quan-
tities and fineness on the cementing matrices in general and
the influence on hydraulic cement pastes in particular.
2. Experimental program
A total of 25 mixes (Table 1) were designed to study all
parameters involved, namely, the percentage of the fines,
the median diameter of fines and the water to binder ratio,
in addition. The reference mix was made without fines.
Table 1. Composition of blended cements
Paste Content (g )
Fillers  CEM I
LF5 LF10 LF15 LF29
REF MC 100                  0
MCF5P05 95 5
MCF5P10 90 10
MCF5P15 85 15
MCF5P20 80 20
MCF5P30 70 30
MCF5P40 60 40
MCF10P05 95  5
MCF10P10 90  10
MCF10P15 85  15
MCF10P20 80  20
MCF10P30 70  30
MCF10P40 60  40
MCF15P05 95   5
MCF15P10 90   10
MCF15P15 85   15
MCF15P20 80   20
MCF15P30 70   30
MCF15P40 60   40
MCF29P05 95    5
MCF29P10 90    10
MCF29P15 85    15
MCF29P20 80    20
MCF29P30 70    30
MCF29P40 60    40
The addition of fines was taken with percentages
ranging from 5 to 40%, also the median particle size of
fines was ranging from 5 to 40 µm. The fines were desig-
nated by LF5, LF10, LF15 and LF29 respectively with